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QRINION

Stockton City Lines, Inc., is @ passenger stage corporation
engaged in the tramsportation of passengers within and in the
vicinity of Stockton. By Application No. 37876, as amended, it
seeks té cancel 1ts token rate of fare, which sells at the rate of
three tokens for 35 cents; to increase 1ts school fares from 20
rides Tor $1.20 to 10 rides for $1.00; and to make certain changes
in rules.1 No change 1s proposed in the Zone I baéic cash fare of

15 cents, nor in the 20=-cent fore applicadle within Zone II and for

interzone trips.

1

The rule changes include a ggogosal to limit the use of school

fares to the period from 7 M. to 5:00 P.M. This peried
under the present tariff provision is from 7:00 A.M. to 6:00 P.M.
It 1s also proposed to cancel applicant's present tariff provi-
sion relating to rodemption of tokens, but to provide that tokens
will be redeemed not later than 60 days after the effective date
of any declsion authorizing cancellation of token fares pursuant
to the application herein.
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Case No. 5765 1is an investigation on the Commission's own
motion, Instituted by its order dated May 11, 1956, for the purpose
of determining whether the fares, rules, regulations, charges,
classifications, prectices, operations and service of Stockton City
Lines, Inc., are unjust, unreasonable, discriminatory or prefer-
entlal in any particular or otherwise unlawful and to determine the
Just, reasonoble, sufficlent, proper and lawful fares, rules,
regulations, charges, classifications, practices, operations and
service of that carrler. This investigation was prompted by the
termination of service by Newton Passenger Transportation Coempeny,
Inc., a passenger stage corporstion which until recently operated

two generally parallel routes between downtown Stockton and the

northeastern section of that city.2 On the same date on which

Case No. 9765 was Instituted, Stockton City Lines was authorized
t0 conduct bus operations over a single route, designated as No. 7
(Waterloo Road), between points in the area formerly served by
Newton. This new service, which wes authorized by Dec¢ision No.
53093 in First Supplemental Application No. 1894, was on an
experlmental basis, the authority to expire after 90 days. By
Decision No. 53542, dated August 7, 1956, in Second Supplemental
Application No. 3189%, the certificate granted by Deeision No.
53053 was made permanent. In connection with the service on
Route 7 Stockton City Lines sought, and was authorized, %o
establish a one-way cash fare of 15 cents and 2 school fare of

10 cents, the latter limited to use between the hours of 7:00 AN,
end 5:00 P.ll. These fares are the same as those sought for general
application in Application No. 37875 herein. By Decision No.

53053 authority to charge the above-mentioned fares was extended

Newton's certificate was revoked by Decision No. 52996, dated
Moy 1, 1956, in Application No. 33468.
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beyond the initial 90-day period to the effective date of an order
authorlzing fares by declsion in the proceedings herein.

Publliec hesring of Application No. 37876 and Case MNo. 5765
w3s held on a common record before Commissioner Matfhew J. Dooley
and %xaminer Carter R. Bishop at Stockton on June 18, 195%.
Advance notices of the hearing were posted in applicent's vehicles,
and published In a newspaper of general circulation in the area .
served. Notices were also sent by the Commission's Secretary to
interested persons and organizations including civie, educational
and commercial groups of the area.

Applicant's3 fares were last adjusted pursuant to
Decision No. 51839 of August 16, 1959, in Application No. 36718.
Under authority of that decision the basic one~way cash fare
applicable within Zone 1 was incressed from 13 cents to 15 cents,
the cash fare applicable between Zones 1 and 2 and within the
latter was incréased from 18 cents to 20 cents, and token fares
wore increased from four tokens for 45 cents to 3 tokens for 35
cents. b In the applicatlion herein it 1s alleged that, since the
1955 fare adjustment became effective, the carrier has experienced
substantlal increases in wage costs coupled with‘a continuing
de¢line in patronage.5 As a conmsequence, 1t 1s stated, the present |
fare structure does not provide revenues necessary to maintain a
sound financial position, and applicant must seek relief through

increased fares.

4t the hearing, studies of the filnancial results of

3 Herelnafter Stockton City Lines will be designated as "applicant',

Applicant's request to cancel token fares and %o increase school
fares from 20 rides for $1.20 to 20 rides for $1.50 was denied.

The wage increases in question are as follows: 5 cents per hour
effective November 1, 1955, and an additional increese in the

same amount effective May 1, 1956. Under the terms of epplicant's
current contract with the union a2 further wage inecrease of 4%

cents per hour will become effective on November 1, 1956.
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operatlons were introduced by applicant's vice-president and general
auditor and by an associate transportation engineer of the
Commission's staff. These studies, which had been developed
independently, included analyses of traffic flows and trends,
depreciation and rate base statements and projections of estimated
revenues and expenses for a representative 12-month period, ending
July 31, 1957. Applicant's book records, as sdjusted by the staff
engineer, dlsclose that for the l2-month period onding April 30,
1956, the utility's opefating revenues and expenses amounted to
§483,747 and $446,423, respectively, resulting in net operating
revenue, after provislonm for income taxes, of $22,809 and an
operating ratio of 95.48 per cent.

The estimates of revenues and expenses for the projected
rate year, as developed by applicant's witness, do not differ
meterially, Iln the aggregate, from those caleculated by the staff
engineer. Under presené fares operating deficits are antlcipated
in both studles. These will amount to $15,643 and $16,570, asccording
to applicant and the staff, respectively, with corresponding operat-
ing ratios of 103.48 and 103,80 per cent. Under the proposed fares
the net operating revenue, after provision for income taxes, was
estimated at $29,705 by applicant and $28,080 by the staff. The
corresponding operating ratiocs would be 9%.22 and 94.40 per cent,
respectively. In the development of the foregoing estimates of
operating results both witnesses excluded therefrom operations on
the new Route No. 7 (Weterloo Road), since the service over that
route, as of the hearing date Iin thls proceeding, was being conducted
on & temporary basis.

In Table I below are set forth in more detall the operating
results which have been summarized above.
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Table I

Estimated Results of Operation Under Present
and Proposed Fares for the 1l2-Month Pericd
nding July 31, 1957
(Exelusive cf Route No. 7)

Applicant Staff
Present Proposed Present Proposed
Fares Fares = _Fares Fares

Operating Fevenues

Passenger $433,600 $502,000 $k22,6%0 $489, 510
Special Bus 7,250 7,250 ,800 6,800
Advertising 4,750 2,300 35,100

Total Operating Revenues 445,600  $51%,000 $435,540 $501,%10
Operat Ex ses

Equipment Maintenance

and Garage $ 70,925 § 70,929 ¢ $ 71,210
Transportation 268,050 268,050 265,440
Traffic and Advertising 1,325 1, 1,400

Insurance and Safety 35,450 ’ 27,500
Administration and General 30,285 ,290 26,290

Depreciation 17,207 »207 y 22,130
Operating Texes and Licenses_ 38,001 .33 ) 38 L0

Total Operating Expenses  $461,243 -$461,585 §452,110 5452,410

Operating Income $(15.85%3) § 52,%15 $(16,570) & 49,000
Other Income $100 $100 - ——

Total Income $(15,5%3) $ 52,515 $(18.570) $ 49,000
Income Taxes ~—— $ 22,810  ~-- $ 20,920
Net After Income Taxes -—- % 29,705  aw- $ 28,080

Operating Ratio (After Taxes) 103.48%  9%.227 103.80%  94.40%

(e ) Indicates loss.
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In view of the absence of material differences in the
respective estimates of operating results, it is not decnmed
necessary to dlscuss herein divergences between applicant's and

the staff's studies with respect to individual revenue, expense or

rate base ltems. In both studies revenue estimates were predlcated

on the assumed continuation of the current dewnward trend in the
nunber of passengers carried and in the expense estimates recogni-

tion was given to the wage increase which willl teke place on
November 1, 1956.

Applicant's witness and the staff engineer also developed
estimates of operating results for the rate year separstely for
Route 7 and for the system as a whole, lncluding Route 7. Since
the certificate authorizing service by applicant over that route
is no longer temporary, consideration hercinafter will be given
only to revenue and expense estimates which include Route 7 as an
integral part of applicant's operations. In Table II below are
shown, in summory form, estimated operating results under present
and proposed fares for the system, including Route 7.

Table II

Tstimated Results of Operations for the
l12-Month Pericd 3nding July 31, 1957.
(Including Route No. 7)

Applicant Commission Staff

Present  Proposed Present Proposed
Fares Fares Fares Fares

Total Operating Revenues $M60,404%  $528,90%  $451,900  $51.7,770
Total Operating %xpenses 474,340  S474,682  $464,200  &46%,500
Net Before Income Taxes $(I3,938) & 54,222 $(12,300) § 53,270
Income Taxes ——— & 23,736 —— $ 23,200

Net After Income Taxes  $(I3,936) ¢ 30,486 $(32,300) § 30,070

Operating Ratio
(After Taxes) 103.09% ok,23% 102.72% 9%, 19%
() Indicates loss.

-6.
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Applicant's operating experience with Route 7“had covered

a perlod of only four weeks at the time the studies werc completed.
However, the record shows a stesdy upward trend in possengers on
that line during the period in question. The revenue estimates both
of applicant's witness and of the staff engineer give recognition'
To this fact.

Bstimates of operating results for the rate year under
five possible alternate fare structures were also included in the
staff study. These results, including Route No. 7 operations, are
set forth in Table IIT below.

Table IIT

Wstimeted Results of Operation Under
Five Alternate Fare Structures
Suggested by the Commission's
Staff
(Including Route No. 7)

ALTERMATE FARE STRUCTURE
I ' I :IX POII-A ¢ IIX

e

fCash 15¢3Cash 15¢Cash 15¢:Cash 15¢ :Cash 15g

‘Tokens 'Tokens :Tokens :Tokens  :
:3 for MO¢;3 for 4Og* 4 for 50¢:% for 50¢ :

‘School 8¢%School 10¢*School B¢:School 10¢ :School 8¢

Total Operat=-
ing Revenues § 488,530 $ 497,190 & 475,390 $48%,050 $ 509,110

Total Operat-
ing Bxpenses § 464,210 $ W6H,290 $ 464,070 Hw6%,150 § UL, 420

Net Before
Income Taxes § 24,320 § 32,900 & 11,320 § 19,900 & L4%,690

Income Taxes § 7,980 8 12,240 § 3,710 8 6,530 & 18,600

Net Lftexr
Income Taxes § 16,340 § 20,660 3 7,610 & 13,370 26,090

Operating Ratlo* 96.66% 95.85% 98.40%8  97.2u4% 9%, 88%

*After provision for Iincome taxes.
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Evidence relating to the quality of service rendered by
applicant was introduced by a second engineer of the Commission's
staff. His study embraced the motters of adequacy of the service,
load standards;on—time performance, condition of the equipment, and
other factors. He had found the equipment to Be in good condition

and the standard of service provided. by the utility to be satisfac-

tory.6

This wltness had made a particular study of Routes Nos. 6
(Port) and No. 7 (Waterloo Road). With reference to the former, he
had found that wvery few passengers ride over the portion of this
route batween the intersectlon of Harbor and Los Angeles Streets
and the Port of Stockton (.55 miles)., Although applicant operates
32 trips daily'to the port over Route No. 6, the record discloses
that on & test working day in May, 1956, a total of nine passengers
rede into the port and only four passengers rode out. The engineer
believed that the portion of Route 6, between the above-mentioned
intersection and the Port of Stockton should be discontlinued. He
also‘recommended that No., 6 buses be routed on Sonora Strecet between
Yosemite and Fresno Avenues, rather than on Washington-Street, in
order to better serve the residentilial area lylng south of the
last-named street. Nobody appeered in opposition to these proposals,
and applicant’s vice-president testified that the utility would be
willing to meke the foregoing suggested changes in Route No. 6 with

the Commlssion's approval.

é The engineer mentioned one exception to thls general conclusilon,
in that the utility was not displaying route numbers on the front
of its vehicles near the entrance doors, as required by Rule
18.03 of the Commission's General Order No. 98. Applicent's
vice-president later testifled that this deficlency would be
promptly corrected.

By Applicetion No. 38281, filed on July 21, 1956, Stockton City
Lines requested authority to meke the changes in Route No. 6
which were suggested by the staff in the proceedings herein. By
Decision No. 53728 of September 4, 1956, Application No, 38281 was
granted.

-3
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Patronege on Route No. 7, the staff engineer pointed out,
1s Increasing. The present hourly frequency of service, he had
found, has resulted in an uncomfortably high load factor on the
cutbound 5:20 P.M. schedule of this route. He folt that greater
frequency of service should be provided and suggested that this
might be accomplished by coupling up Routes Nos. 6 and 7 into a
single route operating from the port, on the west, through down-
town Stockton to the outer teraminus of Route No. 7, on the north-
east. The suggested joining of routes; he said, would eliminate
dead time now consumed by buses of both routes at their downtown
termini, and would, in his opinion, enable applicant to increase
the headway to 40 minutes without augmenting the number of buses
now employed on Routes Nos. 6 and 7. He admitted, however, that
the peal hour overloading of buses on Route No. 7 might be corrected
by the ﬁse of a "tripper" dus during that period, and that inereased
frequency cf service at other times of day did not, under then

current conditlons, seem werranted.

The engineer stated that there had been some public

request for additional service on Fremont 3treet heyond the portion

now served by Route No. 7. He offered a plan for rerouting the
outer portion of the line in the form of a loop, which, he said,

might be adopted In the event that it should be found necessary te

provide such additional service. He asserted that, by means of
this routing, evena 30-minute headway could be provided on the

combined Routes Nos. 6 and 7 without additional equipment, should
such freguency of service ba later required.

Applicent's witness stated that the management was
opposed to combining Routes Nos. 6 and 7 at the present time. He
said thet the company felt that 1t should have the benefit of a

longer period of experlence with Route No. 7 before attempting any

-




rescheduling or rerouting of i1ts duses. The witness stated thet
applicant would wateh the route closely and would gladly increease

the frequency of service on 1t if, and when, the volume of trsffic

should warrant it.

Adpplicent's superintendent testified in response to

questions raised by counsel for the Clty of Stockton concerning

the possiblility of service into several newly developed residential
areas located on the northern and southern outskirts of the city.
This witness indicated that applicant has closely watched the

areas Iin question from the inceptlon of their development;
explained why service had not been, as yet, extended to them and
asserted that when certaln access problems were solved and the
growth of population in those areas justified such action, service
would be provided.

No one opposed the granting of the application. The
ascistant business manager of the Stockton Unified School District
stated the posltion of the District with respect to the proceedings
involved hereln. The District, he sald, 15 pleased with the
quality of service rendered by applicant, which has always
cooperated fully with the District in conneection with its trans=-
portation problems, With respect to the proposed school fare
inerease, he stated, the District hopes that any such will be

limited to incrcases which are shown to be essential and reasonable

under the circumstances.
Coneclusions

As hereinbefore stated, the adjusted book records of tho
utility show a nef profit, after taxes, for the l2-month period
ending April 30, 1956, of 122,809 and an operating ratlo of 95.48
per cent. However, these figures do not show the effect of the

two 1956 wage increases (effective May 1 and November 1). Taking




these increased operating costs into account, the estimates both
of applicant and of the staff indicate substantial losses for the
projected rate year under a continuation of present feres. On the
other hand, the estimated opersting results of record under the
proposed fares do not Justify the full measure of incresses which
appiicant seeks.

The record discloses that for at leest the last three
years the total number of revenue passengers carried by applicant
has been steadily declining. However, an analysls of the classes
of passengers making up the total shows that this downward trend

reflects a similar tremd only in the number of adult cash fare

riders.s' The school patronage, on the contrary, has been gradually

Inereasing and the number of token-fore users has, since the
beginning of 195%, exhibited a horizontal trend. This last-
mentioned fact asppears to be significant., We are of the opinion
that token fares should net, on this record, be eliminated from
applicant's fare structure.

Undér Alternate -No. 1, es prosontod by tho staff, the
present 15-cent cash fere would be retained, tokens would be sold
at the rate of three for 40 cents and school fares would be
lncreased from six cents per ride to eight cents per ride. Accord-
ing to the staff estimate of operating results under this alternate,
the net operating revenue, after provision for inconme taxes, would
amount to 716,340 and the operating ratio would be 96.66 per cent.
These flgures do not take into sccount the iﬁcrease in revenue
which mey be reasonably expected as a result of rerouting
applicant's Route No. 6 through the more populous area.south of
Washington Street. Also, the estimetes do not glve effect %o any
increass in revenues which, according to the staff studies, would

result if RoutesNos, 6 and 7 were to be combined into a single

8 As previously pecinted out, the traffic on Route No, 7, which is
subject te¢ cash fares only, had, up to the time of the hearing,
shown a contimiing upward trend.
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route. The foregolng operating results, which contemplate the
establishment of the Alternate I fere structure wniformly over the
system, including Route No. 7, are reasonable and the Commission so
finds.”

Applicant seeks authority to curteil the period during
which schoel fares will be honored so that such fares will not apply
after 5 P.M. in lieu of the present terminal hour of 6 P.M. However,
no Justification was advanced in support of this port og applicant's
proposal. The request will be denied.

The evidence of record in these proceedings, we believe,
does not Justify an order requiring the linking up of Routes Nos. 6
and 7 into a single route. Nor will respondent be required at this
time to reroute the outer portions of Route No. 7. However, Cose
No. 5765 will be held open until further order, as a vehicle through
which to direct Stockton City Lines to make such changes in
schedules, routes or operating practices as may later appear to be
required in the public interest.

Upon consideration of 21l the facts and circumstances of
record, the Commission 1s of the opinion and hereby finds that
increased fares to the extent provided for in the order which
follows are Justified and that in 2ll other respects applicant's
proposals contained in Application Ne. 37876, as amended, have not
been Justified. The Commission is 2lso of the opinion and heredy
further finds that the feres, together with the rules ané regula-
tions specified in connection therewlth, presently applicable

9 wnile applicant has, apart from Route No. 7, twe fere zones, it is
essentlally 2 single fare operation and the same fare structure
should apply on, from and to Route 7 as applies in, from and %o
the present Zone I. 2Zone II, which is subject to a 20-cent cash
fare, lles between the intersection of 13th Street and Sharpts

Lane and the Army Air Training Field. Occasional service only is
provided in that zone.
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between points on Route No. 7 of respondent, Stockton City Lines,
and between points on that route and points on respondent's other
routes, should be reduced or revised to the extent necessary to
paxe s2ld fares, rules and regulations uniform with those to Ye

established pursuant to sald order for application in, from and to
its Zone I.

OBRDER

Based upon the evidence of record and upon the conciusions
and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,
IT IS ORDERED: |

(1) That Stockten City Lines, Inc., be and it is hereby
authorlzed to establish on not less than five days' notice to the
Commission and to the public, changes in 1ts passenger fares,
exclusive of those applicable on Route No. 7, as follows: (a)
Increase the token rate of fore from the exlsting basis of three
tokens for 35 cents to three tokens for 40 cents with provision for
acceptance of one token in lleu of the 1l5-cent cash fare, (b)
increase the present school token rate of fare from the existing
basis of 20 tokens for $1.20 to 10 tokens for 80 cents and (c) the
foregoing increased fares shall be subject, to the extent applicable,
to the governing :ules and regulations set forth in Stockton City
Lines, Inc., Local Passenger Tariff Cal. P.U.C. No. 10.

(2) That the authority granted in paragraph (1) hereof shall
expire unless exerclsed within sixty days after the effective date
of thls order.

(3) That in all other respects Application No. 37876, as
amended, be and 1t 1s hereby denled,

(%) That Stockton City Lines, Inc., shall, on not less than
five days' notice to the Commisslon and %o the public and

-13-
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concurréntly with the publication of revised fares mode by 1t
pursuant to the authority granted in paragraph (1) hereof, revise
its feres, together with governins rules and regulations, applicable
on, from and to its Route No. 7 to be the same as those which shall
then be applicable in, from and to its present ZOne.I. This shall
include the establishment of token fares.

(9) That ordering paragraph 2 of Decision No. 53053 in First
Supplemental Applicotion No. 31894, as amended by ordering paragraph
1 of Decision No. 53542 in Second Supplemental Application No. -
3189%, be and it is herebdy deleted.

(6) That in all other respects the order in said Decision
No. 53053 shall remain in full force and effect.

(7) That the investigation in Case No. 5765 shsll continue,
pending further order of the Commission.

The effecetive date of this order shall be twenty days

after the daée hereof.

Ban Franciaco
Dated at : » Callifornia, this

D/a S 24 day or.#a@@__, 1956.

~.Pres dent
/ﬂ _/ALLL/J /

0’Commissioners




